

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,  
AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION,  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
RHODE ISLAND HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,  
PUERTO RICO RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION/  
ASOCIACIÓN DE RESTAURANTES DE  
PUERTO RICO, NEW HAMPSHIRE LODGING  
& RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
MASSACHUSETTS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
AND HOSPITALITYMAINE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANGELO I. AMADOR, ESQ.  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036

DYLAN B. CARP  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH J. DiPALMA  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
50 California Street,  
9th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 394-9400  
carpd@jacksonlewis.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESOLVING THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS VERY IMPORTANT TO <i>AMICI</i> .....	4
A. The hotel and lodging industry is negatively impacted by the lack of clarity presented by the circuit split.....	4
B. This issue is also very important to the food-service industry.....	6
II. THE COURT MAY RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT WITHOUT DISTURBING PRECEDENT.....	8
A. The Petition explains that Laufer did not suffer a concrete or particularized injury under <i>TransUnion</i> .....	9
B. <i>Public Citizen</i> and <i>Akins</i> are distinguishable because the plaintiffs there sued under sunshine laws and were not “testers”.....	10
C. <i>Havens Realty</i> is distinguishable because the plaintiff there, but not Laufer, was the victim of intentional discrimination.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. <i>Havens Realty, Public Citizen</i> and <i>Akins</i> are distinguishable for another reason: the plaintiffs were concretely and particularly injured by the defendants' denials of their requests for information .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022) ...	12, 13
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
STATUTES	
28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)(1)(ii) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 11
